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ABSTRACT 

 
Background: Urinary tract infection (UTI) is the most common complications of pregnancy together 

with many complications like hypertension, anemia, and pyelonephritis. It occurs approximately 5 to 10 

% of all pregnancy. Educating the pregnant women about the urinary tract infection during pregnancy 
helps to prevent from UTI and preventive measures for development of complication. 

Methodology: A descriptive research design was employed for the study and data was collected through 

direct face to face interview schedule. Non probability purposive sampling technique was used to select 

the sample of the study. Two hundred and forty six primigravida women were interviewed between May 
to June 2015. 

Results: Most of the respondents 102 (41.46%) were in between the age group of 22 - 25 years and the 

mean age was 23.5 years. Most of respondents 174 (70.73%) were lived in urban region. Majority of 
respondents 201(81.70%) follows the Hindu religion. Majority of respondents 221(89.84%) had got 

formal education .One hundred and fifty nine (64.63%) of women had no information about Urinary tract 

infection. Regarding knowledge on urinary tract infection 60 (24.39%) had poor knowledge, 160 
(65.05%) had average knowledge and 26 (10.56%) of respondents had good level of knowledge. 

Statistically significant relationship was found on level of knowledge with age of women (χ
2
= 8.53). 

Conclusion: The study shows that most knowledgeable area was management and treatment of urinary 

tract infection and least knowledgeable area was on the area of incidence and causes of the urinary tract 
infection. Awareness program is required to improve the knowledge on UTI. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Pregnancy is one of the most special 

and most critical phases in women life. This 

brings physiological and psychological 

changes in women. 
[1]

 Women are often tries 

to learn more about changes occur during 

pregnancy. These changes cause the 

progress in pregnancy due to that 

continuously anatomical and physiological 

changes occur in women gradually. 
[2]

 

Urinary tract consists of the ureter, 

bladder, vagina, kidney, etc. Urinary tract 

infection is the group of infection caused by 

pathogenic microorganism. The organism 

infects the bladder [cystitis], urethra 

[urethritis], or kidney [nephritis/ 

pyelonephritis] during pregnancy 

http://www.ijhsr.org/
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characterized by the inflammation of the 

renal parenchyma and the collecting system 

within the kidney. 
[1]

 It is generally seen in 1 

to 2% of the pregnancies and mostly occurs 

around the 20
th
 weeks of pregnancy. Urinary 

tract infection is more commonly seen in 

primigravida than multiparous. 
[3] 

During pregnancy, there is a striking 

anatomical change seen in the urinary 

system, it is mainly due to the increased 

progesterone level as it relaxes the wall of 

the ureters and allows its dilatation and 

kinking, and also by the pressure from the 

enlarging uterus. 
[4]

 Due to several 

anatomical and hormonal changes, pregnant 

women are more susceptible to develop 

urinary tract infection, which are the most 

common causes of admission in the 

obstetrical ward that accounts 20% of the 

pregnant women. 
[5] 

UTI is a common problem around 

8.3million pregnant women reported the 

cases of urinary tract infection per year 

globally which is due to increase in size and 

weight of the uterus that directly disturbs the 

normal mechanism of the bladder and that 

causes the symptoms like; incomplete 

voiding, dribbling of urine, frequent 

micturition. The common microorganism for 

urinary tract infection is the E. coli that 

reported in 80% cases and other causes like 

streptococcus, staphylococcus and urinary 

catheterization are also the main cause of 

UTI. 
[6] 

This study aims to assess the existing 

level of knowledge among primigravida 

women on Urinary tract infection and to 

find-out the association of level of 

knowledge on urinary tract infection of 

primigravida women with their selected 

demographic variables. 

 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

The descriptive research design was 

employed to assess the knowledge of 

primigravida women on urinary tract 

infection. The study was conducted in 

maternity Ward and antenatal outpatient 

department of Western Regional Hospital, 

Pokhara Nepal. The study population 

comprises of Primigravida women. The 

study was carried out during May –June 

2015. Non- Probability Purposive sampling 

technique was used to select the sample of 

the study. The sample size of the study was 

246primigravida women. 

The instruments was modified after 

reviewing literature, pretesting and 

reliability of the instruments as well as 

consulted with supervisor. The research was 

based on primary data which was collected 

using Structured Interview Schedule by 

researcher herself. Level of knowledge was 

classified as Poor (0-19), Average (20-38) 

and Good (39-57) based on the score get by 

the responses to structured questionnaire. 

The study was conducted after receiving 

permission from, School of health and 

Allied Sciences, Pokhara University and 

Western Regional Hospital, Pokhara. 

Informed written consent was obtained from 

the participants and the confidentiality of the 

received information was maintained. The 

collected data was tabulated and analyzed 

using SPSS. 

 

RESULTS 

Demographic Performa of 

respondents; Out of 246 participants most 

of the respondents 102 (41.46%) were in 

between the age group of 22 - 25 years, most 

of respondents 174 (70.73%) were lived in 

urban region.  Majority of respondents 

201(81.70%) follows the Hindu religion and 

240 (97.56%) belonged to nuclear family. 

Seventy one (32.12%) of the respondents 

obtained lower secondary level of education. 

Most of respondents 174 (70.73%) were 

house worker. With regard to the income of 

the family (Rs/month) 74 (30.09%) of 

respondents monthly income ranged 

between 7000-14000 and most of the 
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respondents 159 (64.63%) had no 

information regarding urinary tract 

infection. [Table 1] 

Level of knowledge of respondents  

The study results shows that, most of the 

respondents 60 (24.39%) had poor 

knowledge, 160 (65.05%) had average 

knowledge and 26 (10.56%) of respondents 

had good level of knowledge regarding 

urinary tract infection.  The total score for 

level of knowledge was 57. Minimum score 

was 19 and maximum score was 39. [Table 

2] 

 
Table.1: Demographic Performa of respondents (n = 246) 

SN               Variables Frequency(f) Percentage (%) 

1. 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 

 

3. 

 

 

 

 

4. 

 

 

5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. 

 

 

 

 

 

7. 

 

 

 

 

8. 

 

 

 

8.1 

 

 

 

Age (   In years) 

18-21 

22-25 

26-29 

≥30 

Area of living 

rural 

urban 

Religion 

hindu 

buddhist 

christians 

muslim 

Type of family 

nuclear family 

joint family 

Education level of respondents 

literate 

formal 

in formal 

if formal 

primary level 

lower secondary level 

secondary level 

higher secondary level 

bachelor level and above 

Occupation of pregnant women 

house worker 

service holder 

business 

labour 

Other( Agriculture) 

Income of family( Rs/month) 

7000-14000 

14001-21000 

21001-28000 

≥28001 

Do you have any Information regarding UTI? 

yes 

no 

If yes , Source of information 

newspaper/books 

health worker 

friends/family 

radio/ television 

 

87 

102 

46 

11 

 

72 

174 

 

201 

31 

9 

5 

 

240 

6 

 

 

221 

25 

 

38 

71 

66 

40 

6 

 

174 

32 

23 

10 

7 

 

74 

62 

53 

57 

 

87 

159 

 

26 

36 

18 

7 

 

35.36 

41.46 

18.69 

4.47 

 

29.27 

70.73 

 

81.71 

12.60 

3.66 

2.03 

 

97.56 

2.44 

 

 

89.84 

10.16 

 

17.19 

32.12 

29.87 

18.11 

2.71 

 

70.73 

13.00 

9.35 

4.07 

2.85 

 

30.09 

25.20 

21.54 

23.17 

 

35.37 

64.63 

 

29.89 

41.38 

20.68 

8.05 

 
Table 2: Distribution of respondents according to the level of knowledge (n =246) 

 

 

 

 
 

Level of knowledge Frequency(f) Percentage (%) 

Poor 

Average 

Good 

60 

160 

26 

 24.39  

65.05 

10.56 
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Table 3: Knowledge aspects of respondents regarding urinary tract infection. (n=246) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Table 4:  Association of level of knowledge with selected demographic variables. (n = 246) 

SN    Variables                    Total Score   Chi Square 

  Value (χ
2
 ) 

DF 

 

 P value 

Median≤32 Median>32 

1 

 

 

2 

 

 

3 

 

 

4 

 

 

5 

Age( in years) 

≤25 

>25 

Type of family 

nuclear 

joint 

Educational status 

literate 

in formal 

Occupation 

house worker 

working 

Area of living 

rural 

urban  

 

108 

20 

 

74 

54 

 

123 

5 

 

97                                   

31 

 

40                                  

88 

 

81 

37 

 

64 

54 

 

117 

1 

 

77 

41 

 

32                                 

86 

 

8.53 

 

 

0.32 

 

 

2.41 

 

 

3.28 

 

 

0.51 

 

1 

 

 

1 

 

 

1 

 

 

1 

 

 

1 

 

0.03 S* 

 

 

0.57 NS 

 

 

0.12 NS 

 

 

0.07NS 

 

 

47NS 

NS = non significant; S* significant, x
2
=3.84 at 1 df. 

 

Respondent’s response to knowledge 

aspects of urinary tract infection 

The study shows that highest knowledge 

was in the area of the management and 

treatment regarding urinary tract infection, 

the mean percentage was 70.16 with mean 

and SD of 4.21±1.24. In the area of the 

incidence and causes of the urinary tract 

infections mean percentage was 46.54 with 

mean and SD of 7.92±2.52 which was the 

lowest. In the area of the concepts on 

urinary tract infection mean percentage was 

50 with mean and SD of 3.00± 0.99. In the 

area of sign and symptoms and diagnostic 

test mean percentage was 61.62 with mean 

and SD of 4.93±1.75. Mean percentage in 

the area of complications related to UTI was 

58 with mean and SD of 4.64±1.92. 

Similarly in the area of preventive measures 

mean percentage was 65.41 and mean and 

SD of 7.85±1.83.The overall mean 

percentage of knowledge on UTI was 57.25 

with mean and SD of 32.55± 10.25.[Table 3] 

Association of level of knowledge with 

their selected demographic variables 

The study result reveals that there is 

significant association of level of knowledge 

with selected demographical variables; Age 

of women (χ
2
= 8.53).There is no association 

with other variables like type of family, 

education status, occupation and area of 

living. [Table 4] 

 

DISCUSSION 

The result of present study shows 

that most of the respondents 102 (41.46%) 

were in between the age group of 22 - 25 

years. The mean age of respondents was 

23.5 years. Most of respondents 174 

(70.73%) were lived in urban region and 201 

(81.71%) of respondents follows Hindu 

religion. With regards to the educational 

status majority of respondents 221(89.84%) 

had got formal education and only 25 

(10.16%) of respondent were got in formal 

education. Out of 221 of respondents 71 

(32.12%) of the respondents obtained lower 

S.N          Knowledge aspects Max. 

Score 

Mean ± 

SD 

Mean Percentage 

(%) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Concepts of urinary tract infection 

Incidence and causes of the urinary tract infections 

Sign and symptoms and   diagnostic tests 

Management and treatment of UTI 

Complications related to UTI 

Preventive measures on UTI 

 

Overall 

6 

17 

8 

6 

8 

12 

 

57 

3.00±0.99 

7.92±2.52 

4.93±1.75 

4.21±1.24 

4.64±1.92 

7.85±1.83 

 

32.55±10.25 

50 

46.54 

61.62 

70.16 

58 

65.41 

 

57.25 
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secondary level of education. Most of 

respondents 174(70.73%) were house 

worker. The result of this study was similar 

with a cross sectional study conducted at 

Nigeria to assess the prevalence and 

antimicrobial susceptibility pattern of 

Urinary tract infection among pregnant 

women in on April to August 2013. Sample 

size was 200 pregnant women. The study 

shows that 110 pregnant women had 

bacteriuria. Among who had bacteriuria 

(110); 26 (23.6%) of respondents were in 

age group less than 20, 82(74.5%) of 

respondents were in the age group 21- 38 

and 2(1.8%) of respondents were in age 

group more than 38 years. Housewives 

constituted 85 (77.3%) and employed 

constitutes 25 (22.7%) from the studied 

population. Also, 50 (45.5%) of respondents 

had 6-12 years of level of education, 

20(8.2%) of the respondents had more than 

12 years level of education with 40(36.4%) 

had no formal level of education. 
[7]

 

In this study 26 (10.56%) of 

respondents had good level of knowledge 

regarding urinary tract infection. This is well 

supported by a cross sectional study which 

was conducted in Iran. Data was collected 

from 180 mothers who attend in Karaj 

health center by using structured 

questionnaire schedule, the study results 

shows that 6.1% of pregnant women had 

good knowledge about Urinary tract 

infection. 
[8] 

In present study there is significant 

association of level of knowledge with 

selected demographical variables; Age of 

women where x
2
= 8.53 where p <0.005. 

There is no association with other variables 

like type of family, education status, 

occupation, area of living. The result of 

present study was supported by a 

retrospective at King Abdulaziz University 

Hospital. The sample size was 9678 

pregnant women between the time period of 

2004 jan 1 to 31 Dec 2007. This study 

shows that most of the significant  growth of 

bacteria was occurred in the 35 to 45 age 

group women and 20 to 34 years women had 

significant urine culture result with( χ 
2
; 48.8 

df 6 p = 0.0005) . This study shows 

association with the age of women found 

among Saudi women. 
[9] 

 

CONCLUSION 

The major conclusion was drawn on 

the basis of objectives and study findings. 

The study findings concluded that most of 

the respondents 160 (65.05%) had average 

knowledge on Urinary tract infection. The 

study shows that most knowledgeable area 

was management and treatment of urinary 

tract infection and least knowledgeable area 

was on the area of incidence and causes of 

the urinary tract infection. Statistically 

significant relationship was found with level 

of knowledge with age of women (χ
2
= 8.53). 

The more education and information should 

be needed to increase level of knowledge of 

primigravida women on urinary tract 

infection. 
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