International Journal of Health Sciences and Research

ISSN: 2249-9571 www.ijhsr.org

Original Research Article

Knowledge on Urinary Tract Infection among Primigravida Women

Sirjana Adhikari¹, Rojana Dhakal²

¹B.Sc. Nursing Scholar, ²Lecturer, School of Health and Allied Sciences, Pokhara University, Nepal.

Corresponding Author: Sirjana Adhikari

Received: 12/08/2015 Revised: 15/09/2015 Accepted: 30/09/2015

ABSTRACT

Background: Urinary tract infection (UTI) is the most common complications of pregnancy together with many complications like hypertension, anemia, and pyelonephritis. It occurs approximately 5 to 10 % of all pregnancy. Educating the pregnant women about the urinary tract infection during pregnancy helps to prevent from UTI and preventive measures for development of complication.

Methodology: A descriptive research design was employed for the study and data was collected through direct face to face interview schedule. Non probability purposive sampling technique was used to select the sample of the study. Two hundred and forty six primigravida women were interviewed between May to June 2015.

Results: Most of the respondents 102 (41.46%) were in between the age group of 22 - 25 years and the mean age was 23.5 years. Most of respondents 174 (70.73%) were lived in urban region. Majority of respondents 201(81.70%) follows the Hindu religion. Majority of respondents 221(89.84%) had got formal education .One hundred and fifty nine (64.63%) of women had no information about Urinary tract infection. Regarding knowledge on urinary tract infection 60 (24.39%) had poor knowledge, 160 (65.05%) had average knowledge and 26 (10.56%) of respondents had good level of knowledge. Statistically significant relationship was found on level of knowledge with age of women ($\chi^2 = 8.53$).

Conclusion: The study shows that most knowledgeable area was management and treatment of urinary tract infection and least knowledgeable area was on the area of incidence and causes of the urinary tract infection. Awareness program is required to improve the knowledge on UTI.

Keywords: Knowledge, Urinary tract infection, Primigravida women, Bacteriurea.

INTRODUCTION

Pregnancy is one of the most special and most critical phases in women life. This brings physiological and psychological changes in women. [1] Women are often tries to learn more about changes occur during These changes cause pregnancy. the progress in pregnancy due that continuously anatomical and physiological changes occur in women gradually. [2]

Urinary tract consists of the ureter, bladder, vagina, kidney, etc. Urinary tract infection is the group of infection caused by pathogenic microorganism. The organism infects the bladder [cystitis], urethra [urethritis], or kidney [nephritis/ pyelonephritis] pregnancy during

characterized by the inflammation of the renal parenchyma and the collecting system within the kidney. ^[1] It is generally seen in 1 to 2% of the pregnancies and mostly occurs around the 20th weeks of pregnancy. Urinary tract infection is more commonly seen in primigravida than multiparous. ^[3]

During pregnancy, there is a striking anatomical change seen in the urinary system, it is mainly due to the increased progesterone level as it relaxes the wall of the ureters and allows its dilatation and kinking, and also by the pressure from the enlarging uterus. [4] Due to several anatomical and hormonal changes, pregnant women are more susceptible to develop urinary tract infection, which are the most common causes of admission in the obstetrical ward that accounts 20% of the pregnant women. [5]

UTI is a common problem around 8.3million pregnant women reported the cases of urinary tract infection per year globally which is due to increase in size and weight of the uterus that directly disturbs the normal mechanism of the bladder and that causes the symptoms like; incomplete voiding, dribbling of urine, frequent micturition. The common microorganism for urinary tract infection is the E. coli that reported in 80% cases and other causes like streptococcus, staphylococcus and urinary catheterization are also the main cause of UTI. [6]

This study aims to assess the existing level of knowledge among primigravida women on Urinary tract infection and to find-out the association of level of knowledge on urinary tract infection of primigravida women with their selected demographic variables.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The descriptive research design was employed to assess the knowledge of primigravida women on urinary tract

infection. The study was conducted in maternity Ward and antenatal outpatient department of Western Regional Hospital, Pokhara Nepal. The study population comprises of Primigravida women. The study was carried out during May –June 2015. Non- Probability Purposive sampling technique was used to select the sample of the study. The sample size of the study was 246primigravida women.

The instruments was modified after reviewing literature, pretesting reliability of the instruments as well as consulted with supervisor. The research was based on primary data which was collected using Structured Interview Schedule by researcher herself. Level of knowledge was classified as Poor (0-19), Average (20-38) and Good (39-57) based on the score get by the responses to structured questionnaire. The study was conducted after receiving permission from, School of health and Allied Sciences, Pokhara University and Hospital, Western Regional Pokhara. Informed written consent was obtained from the participants and the confidentiality of the received information was maintained. The collected data was tabulated and analyzed using SPSS.

RESULTS

Demographic Performa of respondents; Out of 246 participants most of the respondents 102 (41.46%) were in between the age group of 22 - 25 years, most of respondents 174 (70.73%) were lived in urban region. Majority of respondents 201(81.70%) follows the Hindu religion and 240 (97.56%) belonged to nuclear family. Seventy one (32.12%) of the respondents obtained lower secondary level of education. Most of respondents 174 (70.73%) were house worker. With regard to the income of the family (Rs/month) 74 (30.09%) of respondents monthly income ranged between 7000-14000 and most of the

respondents 159 (64.63%) had no information regarding urinary tract infection. [Table 1]

Level of knowledge of respondents

The study results shows that, most of the respondents 60 (24.39%) had poor knowledge, 160 (65.05%) had average

knowledge and 26 (10.56%) of respondents had good level of knowledge regarding urinary tract infection. The total score for level of knowledge was 57. Minimum score was 19 and maximum score was 39. [Table 2]

Table.1: Demographic Performa of respondents (n = 246)

CNT	Table.1: Demographic Performa of respondents (n = 246)					
SN	Variables	Frequency(f)	Percentage (%)			
1.	Age (In years)					
	18-21	87	35.36			
	22-25	102	41.46			
	26-29	46	18.69			
	≥30	11	4.47			
2.	Area of living					
	rural	72	29.27			
	urban	174	70.73			
3.	Religion					
	hindu	201	81.71			
	buddhist	31	12.60			
	christians	9	3.66			
	muslim	5	2.03			
4.	Type of family					
	nuclear family	240	97.56			
	joint family	6	2.44			
5.	Education level of respondents					
	literate					
	formal	221	89.84			
	in formal	25	10.16			
	if formal					
	primary level	38	17.19			
	lower secondary level	71	32.12			
	secondary level	66	29.87			
	higher secondary level	40	18.11			
	bachelor level and above	6	2.71			
6.	Occupation of pregnant women					
	house worker	174	70.73			
	service holder	32	13.00			
	business	23	9.35			
	labour	10	4.07			
	Other(Agriculture)	7	2.85			
7.	Income of family(Rs/month)					
/ .	7000-14000	74	30.09			
	14001-21000	62	25.20			
	21001-28000	53	21.54			
	>28001	57	23.17			
8.	Do you have any Information regarding UTI?	31	۷.1 /			
о.	yes	87	35.37			
	no no	159	64.63			
		139	04.03			
8.1	If yes, Source of information	26	29.89			
0.1	newspaper/books	-				
	health worker	36	41.38			
	friends/family	18	20.68			
	radio/ television	7	8.05			

Table 2: Distribution of respondents according to the level of knowledge (n = 246)

sistribution of respondents according to the level of knowledge				
Level of knowledge	Frequency(f)	Percentage (%)		
Poor	60	24.39		
Average	160	65.05		
Good	26	10.56		

Table 3: Knowledge aspects of respondents regarding urinary tract infection. (n=246)

S.N	Knowledge aspects	Max.	Mean ±	Mean Percentage	
		Score	SD	(%)	
1	Concepts of urinary tract infection	6	3.00±0.99	50	
2	Incidence and causes of the urinary tract infections	17	7.92±2.52	46.54	
3	Sign and symptoms and diagnostic tests	8	4.93±1.75	61.62	
4	Management and treatment of UTI	6	4.21±1.24	70.16	
5	Complications related to UTI	8	4.64±1.92	58	
6	Preventive measures on UTI	12	7.85±1.83	65.41	
	Overall	57	32.55±10.25	57.25	

Table 4: Association of level of knowledge with selected demographic variables. (n = 246)

SN	Variables	Total Score		Chi Square	DF	P value
		Median≤32	Median>32	Value (χ ²)		
1	Age(in years)					
	≤25	108	81	8.53	1	0.03 S*
	>25	20	37			
2	Type of family					
	nuclear	74	64	0.32	1	0.57 NS
	joint	54	54			
3	Educational status					
	literate	123	117	2.41	1	0.12 NS
	in formal	5	1			
4	Occupation					
	house worker	97	77	3.28	1	0.07NS
	working	31	41			
5	Area of living					
	rural	40	32	0.51	1	47NS
	urban	88	86			

NS = non significant; S* significant, $x^2=3.84$ at 1 df.

Respondent's response to knowledge aspects of urinary tract infection

The study shows that highest knowledge was in the area of the management and treatment regarding urinary tract infection, the mean percentage was 70.16 with mean and SD of 4.21±1.24. In the area of the incidence and causes of the urinary tract infections mean percentage was 46.54 with mean and SD of 7.92±2.52 which was the lowest. In the area of the concepts on urinary tract infection mean percentage was 50 with mean and SD of 3.00 ± 0.99 . In the area of sign and symptoms and diagnostic test mean percentage was 61.62 with mean and SD of 4.93±1.75. Mean percentage in the area of complications related to UTI was 58 with mean and SD of 4.64 ± 1.92 . Similarly in the area of preventive measures mean percentage was 65.41 and mean and SD 7.85 ± 1.83 .The overall of percentage of knowledge on UTI was 57.25 with mean and SD of 32.55± 10.25.[Table 3]

Association of level of knowledge with their selected demographic variables

The study result reveals that there is significant association of level of knowledge with selected demographical variables; Age of women ($\chi^2 = 8.53$). There is no association with other variables like type of family, education status, occupation and area of living. [Table 4]

DISCUSSION

The result of present study shows that most of the respondents 102 (41.46%) were in between the age group of 22 - 25 years. The mean age of respondents was 23.5 years. Most of respondents 174 (70.73%) were lived in urban region and 201 (81.71%) of respondents follows Hindu religion. With regards to the educational status majority of respondents 221(89.84%) had got formal education and only 25 (10.16%) of respondent were got in formal education. Out of 221 of respondents 71 (32.12%) of the respondents obtained lower

secondary level of education. Most of respondents 174(70.73%) were worker. The result of this study was similar with a cross sectional study conducted at Nigeria to assess the prevalence and antimicrobial susceptibility pattern Urinary tract infection among pregnant women in on April to August 2013. Sample size was 200 pregnant women. The study shows that 110 pregnant women had bacteriuria. Among who had bacteriuria (110); 26 (23.6%) of respondents were in age group less than 20, 82(74.5%) of respondents were in the age group 21- 38 and 2(1.8%) of respondents were in age group more than 38 years. Housewives constituted 85 (77.3%) and employed constitutes 25 (22.7%) from the studied population. Also, 50 (45.5%) of respondents had 6-12 years of level of education, 20(8.2%) of the respondents had more than 12 years level of education with 40(36.4%) had no formal level of education. [7]

In this study 26 (10.56%) of respondents had good level of knowledge regarding urinary tract infection. This is well supported by a cross sectional study which was conducted in Iran. Data was collected from 180 mothers who attend in Karaj health center by using structured questionnaire schedule, the study results shows that 6.1% of pregnant women had good knowledge about Urinary tract infection. [8]

In present study there is significant association of level of knowledge with selected demographical variables; Age of women where $x^2 = 8.53$ where p <0.005. There is no association with other variables like type of family, education status, occupation, area of living. The result of present study was supported by a retrospective at King Abdulaziz University Hospital. The sample size was 9678 pregnant women between the time period of 2004 jan 1 to 31 Dec 2007. This study

shows that most of the significant growth of bacteria was occurred in the 35 to 45 age group women and 20 to 34 years women had significant urine culture result with(χ^2 ; 48.8 df 6 p = 0.0005). This study shows association with the age of women found among Saudi women.

CONCLUSION

The major conclusion was drawn on the basis of objectives and study findings. The study findings concluded that most of the respondents 160 (65.05%) had average knowledge on Urinary tract infection. The study shows that most knowledgeable area was management and treatment of urinary tract infection and least knowledgeable area was on the area of incidence and causes of the urinary tract infection. Statistically significant relationship was found with level of knowledge with age of women ($\chi^2 = 8.53$). The more education and information should be needed to increase level of knowledge of primigravida women on urinary tract infection.

REFERENCES

- 1. Pillittery A. Maternal and child health nursing: Care of the child bearing and child rearing family. 5th ed. Philadelphia: Lippincott Williams and Wilkins; 2007. 213
- 2. Dutta D C. Textbook of obstetrics including perinatology and contraception: 6th ed. Calcutta: New Central Book Agency (P) Ltd; 2004. 46
- Tuitui R, Suwal SN. Manual of midwifery I: Medical disorders during pregnancy. 6thed. Bhotahity Kathmandu Nepal. Vidyarthi Pustak Bhandar; 2009 A.D.
- Wong D, L.Perry, Shanna E. Maternal and Child Nursing care: 1thed. United States Of America: Mosby; 1998. 58
- 5. Thadani R, Glassock RJ, .Physiological and renal change during pregnancy

- [Internet]. 2014 Dec 19[cited on 2015Apr 24].
 Available from: www.Wikipedia.org.com and http://www.uptodate.com
- 6. James D .Urinary tract infection [Internet]. 2015 [cited on 2015 Apr 20].Available from: www.Wikipedia.org.com
- 7. Jalali M, Shamsi M, Roozbehani N, Kabir K. Prevalence of urinary tract infection and some factors affected in pregnant women in Iran Karaj city. Middle- East J.Sci.Res [Internet]. 2014 [cited 2015 May 5];20(7):781–5. Available from: www.idosi.org/mejsr/mejsr20 (7)14/2.pdf.
- 8. Onuoha SC, Fatokun K. Prevalence and antimicrobial susceptibility pattern of urinary tract infection among pregnant women in AfikpoEbonyi State Nigeria. American Journal of life science [Internet]. 2014[cited 2015 May 5]; 2(2): 4652. Available from: http://www.sciencepublishinggroup.com/j/ajls.
- Sharifa A, sibianiAL. Asymptomatic bacteriuria n pregnanat women in Jeddah Western Region of Saudi Arabia Call for assessment. JKAU Med Sci [Internet]. 2010[cited on2015 May 23]; 17(1) : 29- 42.Available from: www.kau.edu.sa/Files/140/Researches/6 0155_30976.pdf

How to cite this article: Adhikari S, Dhakal R. Knowledge on urinary tract infection among primigravida women. Int J Health Sci Res. 2015; 5(10):200-205.

International Journal of Health Sciences & Research (IJHSR)

Publish your work in this journal

The International Journal of Health Sciences & Research is a multidisciplinary indexed open access double-blind peer-reviewed international journal that publishes original research articles from all areas of health sciences and allied branches. This monthly journal is characterised by rapid publication of reviews, original research and case reports across all the fields of health sciences. The details of journal are available on its official website (www.ijhsr.org).

Submit your manuscript by email: editor.ijhsr@gmail.com OR editor.ijhsr@yahoo.com